

## भारतीय दंत परिषद

(वंत चिकित्सक अधिनियम, 1948 के तहत स्थापित एक सांविधिक निकाय) स्वास्थ्य और परिवार कल्याण मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार के अधीन

## DENTAL COUNCIL OF INDIA

(A STATUTORY BODY CONSTITUTED UNDER THE DENTISTS ACT, 1948) UNDER MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA



No.DCI/PDMS/Misc/Course/DM/6(125)/2023-24/2023/2949

दिनांक: 03-08-2023

To,

The Principal/Dean, (via Email & Speedpost)
Rajasthan Dental College & Hospital, Jaipur,
NH- 8, Bagru Khurd,
Ajmer Road,
Jaipur, Rajasthan - 302026.
rajasthandental@yahoo.com

विषय: राजस्थान डेंटल कॉलेज एंड हॉस्पिटल, जयपुर, राजस्थान में डेंटल मैकेनिक में डिप्लोमा कोर्स शुरू करने के संबंध में

Sub: Starting of Diploma Course in Dental Mechanic at Rajasthan Dental College & Hospital, Jaipur, Rajasthan for -reg

महोदय,

मुझे यह कहने का निर्देश हुआ है कि डीसीआई की कार्यकारिणी समिति ने दिनांक 26.07.2023 को नई दिल्ली में आयोजित बैठक में परिषद के निरीक्षक डॉ. सुनील धादेड़, रायचूर द्वारा 14 और 15 जुलाई, 2023 को की गई निरीक्षण रिपोर्ट पर विचार किया, जोकि राजस्थान डेंटल कॉलेज एंड हॉस्पिटल, जयपुर, राजस्थान में 20 सीटों के साथ डेंटल मैकेनिक्स में डिप्लोमा कोर्स शुरू करने के लिए की गई।

कार्यकारिणी समिति ने चर्चा एवं विचार-विमर्श के बाद निम्नानुसार निर्णय लिया:-

The Executive Committee grants its permission for starting of Diploma Course in Dental Mechanics with 20 seats at Rajasthan Dental College & Hospital, Jaipur, Rajasthan, from the academic year 2023-24.

Further, the college authorities be asked to furnish the list of candidates admitted in Diploma Course in Dental Mechanics, in order of merit, once the session starts.

Besides, the college authorities of Rajasthan Dental College & Hospital, Jaipur, be intimated that as per section 13 of the DCI Dental Mechanics Course Regulations, 2008, the institution has to apply two months in advance along with practical examination date sheet to the DCI for recognition of Diploma Course in Dental Mechanics.

The name of the said institution be added in the list of Institutions running Dental Mechanics maintained by DCI and the said information be also updated on DCI website.

कार्यकारिणी समिति का उपरोक्त निर्णय सूचना एवं आवश्यक कार्यवाही हेतु सूचित किया जाता है।

Sir,

I am directed to say that the Executive Committee of the DCI in its meeting held on 26.07.2023 at New Delhi considered the Inspection Report of the Council's inspector Dr. Sunil Dhaded, Raichur carried out on 14th & 15th July, 2023, for Starting of Diploma Course in Dental Mechanics with 20 seats at Rajasthan Dental College & Hospital, Jaipur, Rajasthan.

The Executive Committee after discussion and deliberation decided as under:-

The Executive Committee grants its permission for starting of Diploma Course in Dental Mechanics with 20 seats at Rajasthan Dental College & Hospital, Jaipur, Rajasthan, from the academic year 2023-24.

Further, the college authorities be asked to furnish the list of candidates admitted in Diploma Course in Dental Mechanics, in order of merit, once the session starts.

Besides, the college authorities of Rajasthan Dental College & Hospital, Jaipur, be intimated that as per

section 13 of the DCI Dental Mechanics Course Regulations, 2008, the institution has to apply two months in advance along with practical examination date sheet to the DCI for recognition of Diploma Course in Dental Mechanics.

The name of the said institution be added in the list of Institutions running Dental Mechanics maintained by DCI and the said information be also updated on DCI website.

The above decision of the Executive Committee is communicated for information and necessary action.

भवदीय / Yours faithfully,

Digitally signed by MUKESH KUMAR Date: 2023 08.03 17:22 097151 Reason: Reason Location: Location मुकेश कुमार (Mukesh Kumar) उप सचिव / Deputy Secretary

भारतीय दंत परिषद / Dental Council of India

## प्रतिलिपि / CC:-

- 1. अध्यक्ष, भारतीय दंत परिषद्, नई दिल्ली / The President, Dental Council of India, New Delhi
- 2. Website/Server Section